### REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN

Paix-Travail-Patrie

-----

# ASSEMBLEE REGIONALE DU NORD-OUEST

-----

**CABINET DU PRESIDENT** 

-----

TARREST REGIONAL ASSEMBLE OF THE PROPERTY OF T

### REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON

Peace-Work-Fatherland

-----

# NORTH-WEST REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

-----

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

-----

the
Į

N°\_\_**012**\_\_/M/NWRA / S1 / S2 / SG

# SEPTEMBER 2023 ORDINARY SESSION OF THE NORTH-WEST REGIONAL ASSEMBLY.

## **RESOLUTIONS/DELIBERATIONS.**

## (A) RESOLUTIONS

The following resolutions were arrived at during the 12<sup>th</sup> Session of the North-West Regional Assembly:

- 1- The Regional Assembly to rekindle village road committees to support contracts on major Regional and National roads
- 2- The Assembly resolved by adopting the minutes of the June 2023 session
- 3- Resolved that the Regional Assembly's policies focus more on digitalization and inclusion with regards to education
- 4- The need for the Regional Assembly to have a fund (NOWEDIF) to better carry out heavy projects, not just to depend on investment budgets from the State
- 5- Action be taken to improve on the road between Bamenda and Bawuro
- 6- The Assembly resolved for a presentation during the next session on how mature the project on the Customs clearing house would have gone
- 7- Resolved for a deliberation to create a special committee (commission) to work under the auspices of Hon CHUYEH Edward and Hon NCHECHUMA BANLA regarding the clearing house and the dry port

- 8- The Assembly resolved to always sing the National Anthem during sessions
- 9- The need for the experience of the PDI to be presented to other Regions of the Country
- 10-To revisit, learn and adapt to a new culture with regards to the execution of PDI after audit
- 11-PDI committee members to forward all necessary justification documents within 72 hours for all concerned beneficiaries to be paid.
- 12-The members of the Regional Assembly to put community and collective interest of the Region before individual interest
- 13-The secretariat make available alongside the minutes speeches of the President of the Regional Executive Council, resolutions, deliberations and other relevant documents
- 14-The Assembly resolved for a dress code during reception of august guest during sessions.

### (B) DELIBERATIONS

- 1- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the University of Bamenda
- 2- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Safety Net
- 3- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Rural Electrification Agency
- 4- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with MAGZI to acquire a land in the city of Bamenda
- 5- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Customs Administration to establish a Custom clearance House in the city of Bamenda
- 6- Granting Annual Leave to Regional Executive Council Members
- 7- Granting remuneration, allowances and other benefits to the Secretary General of the Regional Assembly

- 8- Granting remuneration, allowances and other benefits to appointed personnel of the Regional Assembly
- 9- Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to accept gifts from Government sectors, Parastatals, NGOs and Individuals
- 10-Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to obtain funding from Smile Train
- 11-Authorizing the Regional Executive Council to partner with the Ministry of Women's Empowerment and the Family to assist some distressed women in the North-West Region.